

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

RACHEL DELOACHE WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 22-cv-1132-CFC

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: December 9, 2022

Alexander Rufus-Isaacs (admitted *pro*
hac vice)

RUFUS-ISAACS ACLAND &
GRANTHAM LLP
9440 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 301
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
Phone: (310) 274-3803
aisaacs@rufuslaw.com

Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089)
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165)
FARNAN LLP
919 North Market St., 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: 302-777-0300
Facsimile: 302-777-0301
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com

Rodney Smolla (Bar No. 6327)
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
rodsmolla@gmail.com
(864) 373-3882

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Rachel
DeLoache Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OBJECTIONS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LAW OF DEFAMATION RECOGNIZES NO TALISMANIC IMMUNITY FROM LIABILITY FOR OTHERWISE ACTIONABLE DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS EMBEDDED IN WORKS OF FICTION, DRAMATIZATION, OR DOCUDRAMA.....	2
II. THE AMBIGUOUS <i>INVENTING ANNA</i> DISCLAIMER DOES NOT INSULATE NETFLIX FROM LIABILITY.....	7
III. THE STATEMENTS ARE FACT NOT OPINION	11
A. The Governing New York Standards.....	11
B. Ties Go to the Plaintiff.....	13
C. The Statements are Factual	15
IV. THE STATEMENTS ARE MATERIALLY FALSE AND CARRY DEFAMATORY MEANING	19
A. The Substantial Truth and Defamatory Meaning Arguments are Interlocking and Interwoven	19
B. The New York Standards for Defamatory Meaning.....	21
C. The Average Reader Materiality Test.....	21
D. The Netflix Statements as Measured by the Average Viewer	22
E. Actual Viewers Regarded the Depictions as Defamatory.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld, 603 N.E.2d 930 (N.Y. 1992)11

Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, 85 N.Y.2d 373 (1995)14

Bindrim v. Mitchell, 92 Cal. App. 3d 61 (1979), *cert. denied*, 444 U.S. 984 (1979)3, 4

Brian v. Richardson, 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995).....11

Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist., 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)1

Carney v. Memorial Hosp. & Nursing Home of Greene County, 64 N.Y.2d 770 (1985)13

Colborn v. Netflix Inc., 541 F. Supp. 3d 888 (E.D. Wis. 2021) 5, 18

Corrigan v. Bobbs-Merrill Co., 126 N.E. 260 (N.Y. 1920)3

Davis v. Boenheim, 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014).....13

Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc., 536 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff'd*, 337 F. App’x 94 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Edgington v. Fitzmaurice, 29 Ch. Div. 459 (1885)17

Fairstein v. Netflix, Inc., 553 F. Supp. 3d 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 5, 8, 18

Fetler v. Houghton Mifflin Co., 364 F.2nd 650 (2nd Cir. 1966).....3

Gaprindashvili v. Netflix, Inc., 2022 WL 363537 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2022) .. *passim*

Greene v. Paramount Pictures Corp., 340 F. Supp. 3d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd*, 813 F. App’x 728 (2d Cir. 2020)9

Grower v. State, 23 A.D.2d 506 (3d Dept. 1965), *order aff’d*, 19 N.Y.2d 625 (1967)13

Heller v. NBC Universal, Inc., 2016 WL 6583048 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2016)4

Hill v. Doc Shop Productions, Inc., 2022 WL 1078173 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2022)5

Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski, 567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991)12

John E. Reid & Associates, Inc. v. Netflix, Inc., No. 19 CV 6781, 2020 WL 1330657 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2020).....11

Lieberman v. Gelstein, 605 N.E.2d 344 (N.Y. 1992).....25

Lovingood v. Discovery Communications, Inc., 800 F. App’x 840 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 2808 (2020)10

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496 (1991) 17, 18, 21

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633 (2010)16

Muzikowski v. Paramount Pictures Corp., 322 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2003).....4, 9

Netflix, Inc. v. Barina, 2022 WL 3908540 (Tex. App. Aug. 31, 2022).....6

November v. Time Inc., 13 N.Y.2d 175 (1963).....14

Partington v. Bugliosi, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 3, 6, 8

Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens, 460 U.S. 711 (1983)17

Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc., 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985)12

Sarver v. Hurt Locker LLC, No. 2:10-CV-09034-JHN (JCx), 2011 WL 11574477 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2011)6

Silsdorf v. Levine, 59 N.Y.2d 8 (1983), *cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 831 (1983)13

Smith v. People of the State of California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....17

Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc., , 233 N.E. 2d 840 (N.Y. 1967)3

Stanton v. Metro Corp., 438 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2006).....9

Sweeney v. Prisoners’ Legal Services of New York, 146 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dept.1989)13

Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc., 413 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff’d*, 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 2021 WL 5043599 (Nov. 1, 2021)...26

<i>Thomas H. v. Paul B.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 580 (2012).....	21
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5984265 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2021)	12
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> 721 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1983).....	21
Other Authorities	
Robert Sack, <i>Libel, Slander, and Related Problems</i> 138 (1980);.....	21
Rodney Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 5.08 (1991)	21
<i>The Role of the Will in Law</i> , 68 Harv.L.Rev. 1 (1954).....	17
